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Shell Oil Products US

June 25, 2004

Mr. Amir Gholami

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency A’cmeﬁz?? Q‘Oun }
1131 Hatbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 T 4
Alameda, California 94502-6577 ' 31 2004
E .
Subject: Shell-branded Service Station nwronmenfal He
2001 Fruitvale Avenue Qifh
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Gholami:
Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Second Quarter 2004 Monitoring Report
for the above referenced site. Upon information and belief, T declate, under penalty of

petjury, that the information contained in the attached document is true and correct.

As abways, please feel free to contact me directly at (559) 645-9306 with any questions or
comncetns.

Sincerely,

Shell Oil Products US

K o Pty

Karen Petryna
Sr. Environmental Engineer

20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810 Phone (559) 645-93(16 Facsimile (559) 645-5043



CAMBRIA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

June 25, 2004

Amir Gholami

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Second Quarter 2004 Monitoring Report and Case Closure Request
Former Shell Service Station
2001 Fruitvale Avenue
Oakland, California
Incident # 97109122
Cambria Project # 246-1296-002

Dear Mr. Gholamu:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US, Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with
the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d.

SECOND QUARTER 2004 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California
developed, gauged and sampled all site wells, calculated groundwater elevations, and compiled
the analytical data. Cambria prepared a site vicinity map which includes previously submitted
well survey information (Figure 1) and a groundwater elevation contour map (Figure 2). Blaine’s
report, including the analytical laboratory report and supporting field documents, is presented as
Attachment A,

The groundwater monitoring indicated a north-northeasterly groundwater flow direction. No
indication of free product was observed in groundwater. Based upon the groundwater flow
direction and the low chemical concentrations, it appears that no significant hydrocarbon plume is

present.




Amir Gholami
C A M B R I A June 25, 2004
ANTICIPATED THIRD QUARTER 2004 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring Frequency Reduction: Cambria requested in the First Quarter 2004
Monitoring Report to reduce groundwater monitoring frequency to annual, to be conducted
during the first quarter of each year. Since more than 60 days have passed without a response to
this request, Cambria will, as stated, implement this change. The next sampling event is
scheduled for first quarter 2005. At that time, Blaine will gauge and sample all wells and tabulate
the data. Cambria will prepare a monitoring repott.

Case Closure Request: Groundwater monitoring has now been conducted for five consecutive
e quarters, Monitoring results have been consistently below applicable risk-based screening levels.
As a result, Cambria believes groundwater conditions do not present a significant risk to human
health or the enviromment. Therefore, as discussed in our July 29, 2003 Second Quarter 2003
Monitoring Report, Cambria recommends no further investigation and hereby tequests case
closure. Cambria will contact you after submittal of this report to discuss proceeding with case

closure.

CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Matt Derby at
(510) 420-3332, if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc

%’L’W{ L /2( C’?}

Matthew W. Derby, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer

Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Area Well Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes

cc: Karen Petryna, Shell Qil Products US, 20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810
Mr. Fidel P. & Mrs. Dolores G. Casillas, 2910 East 16% Street, Oakland, CA 94601

‘W gakdeishellMQakland 2001 Fruitvale\Qmi2qd4\2qMqm.doc




ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes




GAOAKLAND 2001 FRUITVFIGURES\WIC-WELL-SURVEY.AI

4 10 4 Monitoring well
9 © Unknown well

% Subject site

SCALE : 1" =1/4 MILE

Former Shell Service Station Site Vicinity/Area Well
2001 Fruitvale Avenue Survey Map

QOakland, California
Incident #97109122 CAMBRIA (1/2 Mile Radius)




AL T

Former Shell Stafion
2001 Fruitvals

Hﬁé,

EXPLANATION
MW-1 @ Moniloring well location {Cambria, 03/03)
@  Soil boring location {Cambria, 03/99)
®  Soil boring location (ACal, 01/96)
(as line (G)
—— —— — Stom drain line (SD}
------------------ Electrical line (E)

— Overhead electrical line (OE)

* ltems marked "proposed” on 1357 site plan;
undetermined if ever installed

— Groundwater flow direction

Groundwater elevation contour, in feet above
mean sea level (msl), approximately located, .
dashed where inferred 1

Well designation l

Groundwater elevation, in feet above ms!

Benzene and MTBE concentrations are —_— FIGURE
in parts per billion and are analyzed by

EPA Method 8260. Scale (ft) 2

GO AN P A TV AL B I0R SAE B0k DG

Former Shell Service Station Groundwater Elevation
2001 Fruitvale Avenue @ Contour Map

Oakland, California
Incident #97109122 CAMBRIA April 1, 2004




ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes



1680 ROGERS AVENLIE
TBE!EHA g\JB;EWCESE SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105
(408) 573-7771 FAX
(408} 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE #746684
www.blainetech.com

May 4, 2004

Karen Petryna

Shell Oil Products US
P.O. Box 7869
Burbank, CA 91510-7869

Second Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring at
Former Shell Service Station

2001 Fruitvale Avenue

Oakland, CA

Monitoring performed April 1, 2004

Groundwater Monitoring Report 040401-BA-1

This report covers the routine monitering of groundwater wells at this former Shell facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Contro! Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable},
clapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the curnuiative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.



Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documnentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

' Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/mrh
attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc:  Anni Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5500 Hollis Street, Suite A
Oakland, CA 94608




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station

2001 Fruitvale Avenue

Oakland, CA

Depth to GW
Wwell ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E TOC Water Elevation
(ugi} (ugh) | (ugh) (ugl) (ugh) {MSL) {ft) (MSL)
MW-1 05/01/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 74.37 18.82 558.65
MW-1 051372003 | 260a <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 74.37 18.99 55.38
MW-1 07/01/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.0 <0.50 74.37 21.11 53.26
MW-1 11/04/2003 86 a 170 a <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 74.37 23.44 50.93
MW-1 01/22/2004 <50 62 a <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 74.37 18.30 56.07
MW-1 04/01/2004 69 a <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 74.37 18.82 55.55
MW-2 050172003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 74.25 18.48 55.77
MW-2 0541 3/2003 190 120 a <0.50 <(.50 1.3 5.2 <0.50 74.25 18.71 55.54
MW-2 07 /0172003 <50 <50 <{0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 74.25 20.64 53.61
MW-2 11/04/2003 <50 <B0 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 74.25 2318 51.09
MW-2 01/22/2004 200 97 a <(.50 <(.50 6.1 2.4 <0.50 74.25 17.94 56.31
MW.-2 04/01/2004 150 100 a <(.50 <0.50 3.9 1.9 <0.50 74.25 18.64 55.61
MW-3 05/01 /2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.63 18.00 55.63
MW-3 05/ 3/2003 6,100 a 160 a <(0.50 <0.50 <0, 50 <1.0 <0.50 73.63 1812 55.51
MW-3 07/01 /2003 210 57 a <(,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0,50 73.63 20.00 53.683
MW-3 11/04/2003 4,200 630 a <5.0 <5.0 8.7 10 <5.0 73.63 23.28 50.35
MW-3 01/22/2004 350 a 110 a <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.0 <0.50 73.63 17.60 56.03
MW-3 04/01/2004 150 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 73.63 18.00 55.63

Page 1




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
2001 Fruitvale Avenue
Oakland, CA

Depth to GwW
Weil ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E Water Elevation
(ug!L) {ugll) (ug/l) ug/lL ug/lL - (ft) {MSL)

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total pefroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 82608,
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 82608,
MTBE = Methyl-tertiary-butyt ether '

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable

Notes:

a = Hydrocarbon does not match pattern of laboratory's standard. ‘
Site surveyed May 29, 2003, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California.

Page 2



S' I 'L Submission#: 2004-04-0094

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. April 15, 2004
1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Attn_: Leon Gearhart

Project#: 040401-BA1
Project: 97109122
Site: 2001 Fruitvale Ave., Oakland

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 04/02/2004 13:59
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after

05/17/2004 unless you have requested otherwise,

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any gquestions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.
You can also contact me via email. My email address is: vwancil@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Vincent Vancil
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevarn Trent Pls Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 0of 1




Submission #: 2004-04-0094

Diesel (C9-C24)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aitn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040401-BA1 Received: 04/02/2004 13:59
97109122

Site: 2001 Fruitvale Ave., Oakland

Samples Reported

04/01/2004 09:10

04/01/2004 09:32
04/01/2004 09:52

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/15/2004 15:10

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 ~
A part of Gaven Trant P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1of 7




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2004-04-0094

Diesel (C9-C24)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax; {408) 573-7771

Project: 040401-BA1 Received: 04/02/2004 13:59
97109122

Site: 2001 Fruitvale Ave., Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/08/2004 10:32
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 132.2 50-150 % 1.00 | 04/08/2004 10:32
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 041152004 15:10

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
& part of Severn Tront Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 7




Submission #: 2004-04-0094

Diesel (C9-C24)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040401-BA1 | Received: 04/02/2004 13:58
97109122

Site: 2001 Fruitvale Ave., Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Diesel 100 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/06/2004 17:09) edr
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 141.5 50-150 % 1.00 | 04/06/2004 17:09

04/15/2004 15:10

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part o Sevem Tront P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page Jof 7




STL

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
~ Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040401-BA1
97108122

Diesel (C9-C24)

Submission #: 2004-04-0094

Received: 04/02/2004 13:59

Site: 2001 Fruitvale Ave., Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Diesel ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/08/2004 10:32
Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl 136.9 50-150 % 1.00 | 04/08/2004 10:32

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trent Pc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

04/15/2004 15:10

Page4 of 7




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2004-04-0094

Diesel (C9-C24)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040401-BA1 ‘Received: 04/02/2004 13:59
97109122

Site: 2001 Fruitvale Ave., Qakland

Compound 1 Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 04/06/2004 10:22
Surrogates(s)

o-Terpheny! 1350 50-150 Y% 04/06/2004 10:22

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0411572004 15:10

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Sevem Trent Flo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 434 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 50of 7




S' I ‘I Submission #: 2004-04-0094

“T R E N T
Diesel ({C9-C24)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040401-BA1 Received: 04/02/2004 13:59
97109122

Site: 2001 Fruitvale Ave., Oakland

Compound Conc. ug/l Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Ctd.Limits %

Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % § Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Diesel 480 486 680 67.6 715 5.6 | 60-150] 25
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 1.63 1.63 1.25 1304 11306 50-150| O

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc.

STL San Francisco * 1226 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 04566
2 part uf Sevem Trant Ptc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495

04/15/2004 15:10

Page &6 of 7




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2004-04-0094

CTRENT:

Diesel (C9-C24)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San.Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040401-BA1 Received: 04/02/2004 13:59
97109122

Site: 2001 Fruitvale Ave., Oakland

Result Flag
edr

Hydrocarbon reported is in the early Diesel range, and does not
match our Diesel standard

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/415/2004 15:10

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevam Trant Flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 7 of 7




CSTRENTS

SEVERN Sl I 1 I Submission #: 2004-04-0094 -

Apart of Sevam Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408} 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771
Project: 040401-BA1 Received: 04/02/2004 13:59
97109122 '
Site: 2001 Fruitvale Ave., Oakland

Samples Reported

MW-1 04/01/2004 09:10 Water 1
MW-2 04/01/2004 09:32 Water 2
MW-3 04/01/2004 09:52 Water 3

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Page 1 of 8

14/14/2004 12:50




SEVERN STL Submission #: 2004-04-0094

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040401-BA1 Received: 04/02/2004 13:59
97109122

Site: 2001 Fruitvale Ave., Qakland

Compound Conc. RL | Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 69 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/08/2004 21:36 o]
Benzene : ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/08/2004 21:36
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 | 04/08/2004 21:36
Ethytbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/08/2004 21:36

Tota! xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/08/2004 21:36

Methy! tert-buty! ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/08/2004 21:36

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 ) 100.7 76-130 % 1.001 04/08/2004 21:36
Toluene-d8 a3.9 78-115 % 1.00 | 04/08/2004 21:36

04/14/2004 12:50

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. -

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevam Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 8




Submission #: 20'64-04-0694

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: {408) 573-7771

Project: 040401-BA1 Received: 04/02/2004 13:59
97109122

Site: 2001 Fruitvale Ave., Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoaline 150 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/08/2004 22:43
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/08/2004 22:43
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/08/2004 22:43
Ethylbenzene 3.9 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/08/2004 22:43
Total xylenes 1.9 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/08/2004 22:43
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/08/2004 22:43
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.1 76-130 |% 1.00 | 04/08/2004 22:43
Toluene-d8 93.4 78-115 1% 1.00 | 04/08/2004 22:43

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/14/2004 12:50

STL San Francisco * 1220 Guarry Lane, Plaasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Tren Pic Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 8




R S FVERN STI | Submission #: 2004-04-0094

CTRENT.

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040401-BA1 Received: 04/02/2004 13:59
97109122

Site: 2001 Fruitvale Ave., Oakland

Compound Cong. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasaoline 150 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/08/2004 23:05
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/08/2004 23:05
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/08/2004 23:05
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 ] 04/08/2004 23.05
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/08/2004 23:05
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 | 04/08/2004 23:05
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.9 76-130 |% 1.00 [ 04/08/2004 23:05
Toluene-d8 89.8 78-115  |% 1.00 | 04/08/2004 23:05

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/14/2004 12:50

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566

A part of Severm Tran Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 8




SEVERN STL Submission #: 2004-04-0094

T REN T

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 82608 {C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.; Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040401-BA1 Received: 04/02/2004 13:59
97109122

Site: 2001 Fruitvale Ave., Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 04/08/2004 19:00

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 04/08/2004 19:00

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/08/2004 19:.00

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L (04/08/2004 19:00
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/t 04/08/2004 19:00

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 04/08/2004 19:00
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89.4 76-130 % 04/08/2004 18:00
Toluene-d8 92.2 78-115 % 04/08/2004 19:00

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/14/2004 12:50

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Severn Trent Pho Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 24956 Page 5 of 8




L] X,
SEVERN S' I 'I Submission #: 2004-04-0094

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaing Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040401-BA1 Received: 04/02/2004 13:59
97109122

Site: 2001 Fruitvale Ave., Oakland

Compound Conc. ugiL Exp.Conc.p Recovery % |RPD| Curl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 22.3 204 25 892 816 8.9 65-165] 20
Benzene 23.0 215 25 92.0 86.0 6.7 169-129| 20
Toluene 231 217 25 924 86.8 6.3]70-130| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 457 459 500 914 91.8 76-130
Toluene-dg 447 481 500 89.4 96.2 78-115

04/14/2004 12:50

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevam Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 025 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 8




S' I ‘L Submission #: 2054-04-0094

ST RENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040401-BA1 Received: 04/02/2004 13:59
97109122

Site: 2001 Fruitvale Ave., Oakland

Compound Cong. ug/L Spk.Leve Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ug/L | MS MSD jRPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Benzene 28.1 284 ND - 25 1124 | 1136 | 1.1 69-129 | 20
Toluene 26.9 28.0 ND 25 107.6 | 112.0 [ 4.0 70-130 20
Methyl tert-buty! ether 286 293 ND 25 1144 1117.2 124 65-165 120
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5158 521 500 |]103.0 | 104.2 76-130
Toluene-d8 474 473 500 |94.8 |9486 78-115

04/14/2004 12:50

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savers Trit Pl Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 825 484 1096 * www sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 8




SEVERN S' I 'l Submission #: 2004-04-0094

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Aveénue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax; (408) 573-7771

Project: 040401-BA1 Received: 04/02/2004 13:59
97109122

Site: 2001 Fruitvale Ave., OQakland

9

Hydrocarbo'n reported in the gasoline range does not match
our gasoline standard.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/14/2004 12:50

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Severn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 8
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Project# __ odod ol -8R}

WELL GAUGING DATA

Date 4/ /aq Chent _ Sholl
Site 20l Fovatusle Ave. ” Oalelaand
Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of Imuniscibles | Survey
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible | Immiscible] Removed Depth to water| Depth to well | Point: TOB
Well ID} (in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.) | Liquid (f.) (mi) (i) bottom (fi.) or TOC
Mw- | o 432 | 29.65 | Toc
mwz | [ WS S RN 1Y ]
Mw3 | Y g | 284 17 '

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELI MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: oHodol ~Ba) Site: zoot Frudvaledue., Coleland
Sampler:  ®con Alesen Date: /i /o
WellLD.: pams~! Well Diameter: 2 3 @D 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 2668

Depth to Water (DTW): g .32

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: &> Grade D.O. Meter (if reg'd): yst HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) -+ DTW]: 26 .9%
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: CBailer >
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electtic Submersible Other _ Dedicated Tubing
Other:
| " 0.04 4" 0.65
el @as)X 3 = 243 g || ¥ L.16 @ 147
1 Case Volume Specified Yolumes Caleulated Volume ¥ 0.37 Qthrer mdius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp F)| pH (mS or@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
* - s M""‘k ‘—"l &E‘—
A3 Grle | &5 SNl B A clee., poher, daris
sf05 | brz k| H% 52 4.2 |cleae: oder, dabas
oA (510 {Q.{ g_\-ltg -%g 202 s W 6
Did well dewater?  Yes (N0 Gallons actually evacuated: 2.1.3
Sampling Date: </ / 1 /o9 Sampling Time: o0 Depth to Water: & .1Q®
Sample LD A~ Laboratory: @) Other

Analyzed for: @ @E})@ H-DD Other:
- @

EB L.D. (if applicable): Duplicate [.D. (if applicable):

Thne

Analyzed for; TPH-G BIEX MIBE TPH-D Other:

D.0O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: EL Post-purge: "
O.RP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mVy
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (B0D) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: oUo ol -Ral Site:  zoo1 Frindvaledva., Colkland

Sampler:  ®ann Alcwen Date: <1/t /od

Well LD.: a2 Well Diameter: 2 3 C4) 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD):  24.2% Depth to Water (DTW): (& .t

Depth to Free Produci: | Thickness of Free Product (feef):

Referenced to: Ve Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 2o .9

Purge Method:  Bailer ' Waterra Sampling Method: ailer
Disposable Baiier Peristaltic Disposable Dailer
Posttive Air Displacement Extraciion Pump Extraction Port

rsible Other . Dedicated Tubing
Other:
7 B .04 4 0.65
_ M.le Gasyx ) = 2.8 Gus | ¥ 0.16 @ 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calenlated Volume 3 0.37 Other radivs” * 0.163

Cond. Turbidity
Time  |Temp(CFY| pH | (nSorS) (NTUs) | Gals. Removed Observations
cALS LSA | ] H blo s dhr',ﬁ‘?i&/
o2 A | b.b] “o 4y S22 =' '
o029 Lrz | &N H) oy 22..% x 0
N
Did well dewater? Yes QIL/ Gallons actually evacuated: <22 .¢
Sampling Date: #/n [od Sampling Time: 372, Depthto Water: 19,47
Sample .LD.: a0 -2~ Laboratory: @.) Other
Other:

Analyzed for:  @R-0 GTEX @TeD) (THD
EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other

D.0. (if req'd): "
Q.R.P. (if reg'd): - mv

Thae

"Eh,

mV

Pre-purge: Post-purge:

Pre-purge: Post-purge:

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (B0OO) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

3TS #: oHodol -l Site: 2oot Fradvaledve., Calland
sampler: Ry, Alenen Date: </t Jod
Well 1.D.:  Aaw -3 Well Diameter: 2 3 (4> 6 38
Total Well Depth (TD): za ad Depth to Water (DTW).  ig.oD
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced lo: Ve Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): VST HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20)+DTW]: 20,739
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: ' ( Bﬂi]fb
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Part
@mh;e Other ,__ Dedicated Tubing
Other:
el ] T
: " 0.04 4" 0.63
T3} (Gais)X 3 = 25\ Gals r 0.16 & A
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes___Calculated Volume l D.37 Other mdivs™* 0.163
Cond. ‘ Turbidity
Time Temp (F) | pH (mS 0@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Ohservations
ek
PAIS {olo. 4 & 4y i P cleer w::}g,(
o4 b | . g | 27 15 .4 i ‘"
5849 eleA | 6D It 25 251 ' o
Did well dewates?  Yes @9 Gallons actually evacuated: 273.}
Sampling Date: !-f/; Jod Sampling Time: 952 Depth to Water: 13.)2.
Sample LD.: A -5 Laboratory: @) Other,
Analyzed for: @g) GrEx) @ TPH-D.) Other:
EB LD. (if applicable): @ _  Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Ofher:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "L Post-purge: "
Q.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mv

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




